



\$~37 to 39

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CRL.REV.P. 254/2019

NISHI GUPTA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Swastik Singh, Mr. Himanshu Dagar, Ms. Shreshtah Raj Shrivastava and Mr. Manish Basista, Advocates with Shashank Vardhan in person brother of petitioner

versus

RAVI GUPTA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sanchit Saini, Proxy counsel (through VC)

38

+ CRL.REV.P. 131/2024, CRL.M.A. 2702/2024

SMT NISHI GUPTA AND ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Swastik Singh, Mr. Himanshu Dagar, Ms. Shreshtah Raj Shrivastava and Mr. Manish Basista, Advocates with Shashank Vardhan in person brother of petitioner

versus

SH RAVI GUPTA

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sanchit Saini, Proxy counsel (through VC)

39

CRL.REV.P.(MAT.) 131/2024, CRL.M.A. 36488-36489/2024

RAVI GUPTA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sanchit Saini, Proxy counsel (through VC)

versus

NISHI GUPTA & ANR.

.....Respondents



Through: Mr. Swastik Singh, Mr. Himanshu Dagar, Ms. Shreshtah Raj Shrivastava and Mr. Manish Basista, Advocates with Shashank Vardhan in person brother of respondent

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER
25.02.2026

%

1. Though learned proxy counsel for the respondents in CRL.REV.P. 254/2019 is well prepared, however, he seeks an adjournment on the ground that the arguing counsel is not available for the day.
2. Renotify on 30.04.2026, subject to the payment of costs of Rs.25,000/- (*Rupees Twenty-Five Thousand Only*) to be paid to learned counsel for the petitioner in CRL.REV.P. 254/2019 within a period of *two weeks*.
3. As learned counsel for the parties seek reference before the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre (**DHCMCC**) for settling the *lis* herein between themselves amicably, list on 02.03.2026 before the DHCMC, when the parties and/ or their representatives/ counsels shall be allowed to join/ appear either through video conferencing or physically.
4. A copy of this order be kept in all the connected matters.

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

FEBRUARY 25, 2026/So